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• Size of the problem ~1.92m* affected in the UK 

(*excludes food intolerance and coeliac disease) 

• The true burden of food allergy is estimated to be 

significantly higher than the hospitalisation figures 

might otherwise suggest 

• There is no cure, therefore need to avoid 

– Read ingredient labels 

– Look out for hidden allergens  

 

Impact of food allergen labelling 



UK approach 

• Default position in the EUFIC is to provide allergen 

information in writing for non-prepacked food 

• In the UK there is a great diversity of food business 

formats  

• The UK sought national flexibility to enable FBOs to 

provide this information orally as well as in writing 

• When providing oral allergen information there must 

be a process in place to ensure that this is accurate, 

consistent and verifiable upon challenge  



Changes to enforcement 

• Statutory Instrument to enable powers to implement 

and enforce the requirements of the EU FIC in the UK 

• Food Information Regulations (FIR) 2014 to be 

published around May 2014 

– An offence has been committed for failure to 

comply with allergen provisions 

– To outline functional working arrangements for LAs  

• FIR will introduce use of 

– Improvement notices to outline time bound 

corrective actions required to reach compliance 

– First tier tribunals for appeals 



National variations 

• UK comprises England, Scotland, Wales and Northern 

Ireland 

• Different approaches to enforcement 

• England 

– Criminal route and use of high courts for appeals 

• Scotland 

–  Criminal route and use of sheriff courts for appeals  

• Northern Ireland & Wales  

– Civil route and use of magistrate courts for appeals 



Providing allergen information 

• Consider Article 12 and 13 on accessibility of 

mandatory information  

• Use signposting when information is not provided 

upfront and in writing. It should be where consumer 

would expect to find allergen information e.g in a 

folder, on menu board, at till or on the menu card 

 

 

 

Food Allergies & Intolerances 

Before you order your food and drinks 

please speak to our staff 

if you have a food allergy or intolerance 



Oral allergen information 

• Oral information is provided for non-prepacked food,  

must be accurate, consistent and verifiable upon 

challenge 

• What is consistent? 

– Is there a process in place to enable consistent 

information to be provided? Refer queries to the 

nominated person(s) 

• What is verifiable? 

– Ingredients information on a chart, recipe book, 

ingredients information sheets, scrap books with 

labels 



Presentation of allergen information 

• Presentation format of information for non-prepacked 

food is not determined in the legislation, UK left 

flexibility for food businesses to choose best method 

for their business format 

• Can use a contains statement, charts, tables etc. 

– Chicken tikka masala – Contains: milk, almonds 

(nuts) 

– Fish & chips – Contains: wheat, cod (fish) 

 

 



Allergen matrices / charts 
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Lasagne    
Wheat 

 

                     

Seafood risotto    
Prawns, 

crab 

                    
Mussels, 

clams 

Lemon 

cheesecake 
 
Wheat,  

oats 

                        



Distance selling: non-prepacked food 

 
Requirement: Mandatory food information to be 

available before purchase is concluded and at the 

moment of delivery 

Route of purchase: Where a telephone conversation 

takes place, when an online selection is made  

What: Information to be provided upon collection or 

delivery e.g details on a sticker on the packaging, on a 

menu or online (when ordered online) 

 

 



• When orders are made via the telephone: a menu or 

leaflet with allergen information is usually provided 

upfront or signposted to where it could be obtained 

i.e from a member of staff 

• When orders are made via online: Is the information 

live, how does the food business provide accurate 

allergen information? 

• If information is not live, what system is in place 

to provide up to date allergen information? e.g 

signposting to speak to a member of staff 

• Telephone numbers to obtain allergen information 

must not be a premium number 

Provision in practice -Distance selling 



We know what we need to know. 

Now, how do we do it?!?  

Developing good practices 



Good practice, good processes 

• How are dietary requests communicated from front 

to back of house? e.g. chef cards, order tickets 

• Preparing foods for allergic consumers- what 

process is in place? 

• Safer Food, Better business (SFBB) “Safe Method: 

Allergy” 

http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/publication/

foodallergies-sfbb-0513.pdf  

• Making specific claims? i.e. gluten free 

– How this claim is verified or validated? 

– Using a factual statement - no gluten containing 

ingredients (NGCI) statement . More 

appropriate?  
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Regular reviews, keep it current 

Food businesses need to have processes in place to 

ensure the information they provide is accurate 

• Regularly review the ingredients information 

• Where ingredients change, review the accuracy of 

the recipe 

• Do garnishes or dressings change the allergenic 

profile of the meal? Check! 

• Accuracy is dependent on the information on 

labelling, updating allergen information for dishes, 

updating staff and consumers 

 

 

 



Communication is key 

• Think about the chain of communication 

– The person buying the food  

– The person handling the food 

– The person taking the order 

– The person ordering the food 



Educating the consumer 

• Consumer leaflet: 
http://multimedia.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/publication/allergy

-leaflet.pdf 

• Engage with serving staff 

• Recipes change, ingredients change 



Changes in provisions and scope and 

updating the enforcement officer. 

Providing training, showing what 

compliance looks like and the new 

approach to enforcement 



Enforcement training workshops 

• Pre-reading required including completion of FSA 

allergy E-learning module 

• FSA funded one day workshops – kick start a 

cascade of knowledge 

• Offered to enforcement officers and environmental 

health practitioners  

• ~1,000 officers to be trained across UK 

• Technical interpretation of the allergen provisions 

• What compliance could look like 

• Good allergen management in the kitchen 

• Sharing good practice  

 



Toolkit for enforcement officers 

• Leaflets on requirements for prepacked and non-

prepacked foods for SME’s – developed in 

collaboration with trade bodies and consumer groups 

• Consistency in advice and approaches 

• Free online training 

• Enforcement officers to aid education of FBO’s 

• Distribution of advice and guidance via LA’s, 

regulatory bodies, trade & industry bodies 

• Considering offering grants for local authorities to 

deliver training for FBO’s 



E- learning - updated 

http://allergytraining.food.gov.uk/english/default.aspx 





Resources for SME’s 

Advice for SME’s on prepacked and non-prepacked 

food and Think allergy poster -  To be updated and 

released May/ June 2014 



Encourages a two way 

dialogue 



Consider other legislation 

• Safe food practices – management of allergens in the 

kitchen 

• Regulation No. 178/2002 General Food Law 

– Article 14, 2a. Food shall be deemed to be unsafe 

if it is considered to be injurious to health 

– Article 14, 3b regard shall be had to the 

information provided to the consumer, including 

information on the label, or other information 

generally available to the consumer concerning 

the avoidance of specific adverse health effects 

from a particular food or category of foods 

 



Food allergy is good for business! 

• Group meal and venue choices are determined by 

the food allergic individual – more business 

• Opportunity to demonstrate creativity to cater for 

food allergic and food intolerant customers  

• Great customer loyalty 



EUFIC communications 

• Cascade through joint initiatives, conferences, 

seminars and workshops 

• Social media – Facebook, Twitter 

– Allergy Awareness week (#allergyweek) 

https://www.thunderclap.it/projects/10338-allergy-awareness-

week-2014 

• Joint messaging with other government departments 

who have policies on food i.e. Department for 

Education and Ofsted (nurseries, schools), Care 

Quality Commission (care homes, nursing homes) etc. 

• Engagement with our interested parties  



Advice and guidance 

• FSA allergy pages: http://food.gov.uk/policy-advice/allergyintol/  

• Allergy E-learning http://allergytraining.food.gov.uk/ released 
December 2013 – suitable for businesses 

• Inspection check lists 

• http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/publication/allergencate
ring0908.pdf 

• http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/publication/allergenman
ufacturer0908.pdf 

• Safer Food Better Business for Caterers – Food allergies 
http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/publication/foodallergies
-sfbb-0513.pdf  

• General FIR information to be found on GOV.uk 

• Consumer advice 
http://food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/publication/allergy-leaflet.pdf 

• BRC-FDF guidance for prepacked foods 
http://www.brc.org.uk/downloads/Guidance%20on%20Allergen
%20Labelling.pdf  
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Thank you for listening! 

 
Website: http://www.food.gov.uk/ 

 

 

 


